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OFFACIAL PUBLICATION OF MONTGOMERY FOREST #134
TALL CEDARS OF LEBANON

Published every two months during the year except July and August.
Subscription rates for non-members $3.00 per year. (Contact the Forest Scribe)

Editor John Huff, PGTC
Copyright 2005, Montgomery Forest No. 134, T.C.L.

PROCLAMATION

By virtue of the power and authority in me vested by the Supreme Forest, Tall Cedars of
Lebanon of North America, 1 hereby call a meeting of Montpomery Forest No. 134 to be
held at the Rockville Masonic Temple, 612 Great Falls Road, Rockville, MD 20850, for
the purpose of transacting such business as may come before the Forest on:

Saturday Jan. 15, 2005-Rockville Masonic Temple
Saturday Feb. 19,2005-Rockville Masonic Temple
Attest:  Norman L. Clark, PGTC Solomoen Zeidman

SCRIBE GRAND TALL CEDAR

SUPREME DIRECTOR REGION 2
Norman L. Clark, PGTC
1009 Neal Drive
Rockville, Md. 20850
Telephone: 301-762-6374

DISTRICT DEPUTY SUPREME TALL CEDAR Dist. 20
Joe Edwards, PGTC
4805 Niagara Road
College Park, MD 20740
Telephone: 301 345-5548

TALL CEDAR FOUNDATION DIRECTOR REGION 2
Norman L. Clark, PGTC
1009 Neal Drive.
Rockville, MD 20850
Telephone 301-762-6374

TALL CEDAR FOUNDATION TRUSTEE Dist. 20
Joe Edwards, PGTC
4805 Niagara Road
College Park, MD 20740
Telephone: 301-345-5548

EXECUTIVE BOARD
Meets First Monday of Every Month at 7:30 p.m
Except July and August.
Consists of all Elected Officers, Past G.T.C.’s, Past Scribes, Past Treasurers, Past
Trustees and those appointed by the Grand Tall Cedar
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OFFICERS
MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134

2005
, SOL ZEIDMAN
MAR'I:IN LASKER , Grand Tall Cedar MARSHA.LL GEVINSON
Senior Deputy 13003 Evanson St.. Junior Deputy
3005 S.. leisure World Blvd. Rockville, MD 20853 13432 Keating St.
Apt. 811 Telephone: 301-946-4043 Rockville, MD 20853
Silver Spring, MD 20906 Telephone 301-871-1653

Telephone 301-598-

TRUSTEES

Cloyd A. Bittner, Sr.
301-468-1879

NORMAN L. CLARK, PGTC JOHN E. HUFF, PGTC
Scribe Charles Ware. PGTC, PTr Treasurer
1009 Neal Drive 301-871-8288 13301 Holdridge Rd.
Rockville, Md. 20850 K Silver Spring, MD 20906
Telephone: 301-762-6374 Roy Trimmer, PTr Telephone: 301-946-1707

301-949-6742

APPOINTED OFFICERS 2002

Preceptor Roy Trimmer, PTr 301-301-949-6742
Chaplain John E. Huff, PGTC 301-946-1707
Guide Warren Baker, PGTC 703-765-1652
Sentinel Doug Stadler, PGTC 301-208-2083
MD Chairman Duncan Jerman, Jr. PGTC 301-545-0040
Aide to the G.T.C. Marshall Gevinson, PGTC 301-871-1653

COMMITTEE MEN FOR 2004

Audit Marshall Gevinson, PGTC
Matt Soldano, PGTC #139

By-Laws & Grievance Norman L. Clark, PGTC, PDD, SD Reg.#2
Cedar Benefit Fund J.Winston Blalock, PGTC

Chief Sidonian Marshall Gevinson, PGTC

Convention Housing Norman L. Clark, PGTC, PDD, SD Reg. #2
Convention Hospitality All Forest Members

Echo Editor John E. Huff., PGTC

Finance & Budget John Huff, PGTC

Liaison to Blue Lodges John Huff, PGTC

Liaison to Cedarettes Marshall Gevinson, PGTC
Liaison to Job’s Daughters All Forest members
Liaison to Rainbow Girls Doug Stadler, PGTC
Membership Martin Lasker, PGTC
Sick & Welfare Roy Trimmer PTr

Ways & Means Marshall Gevinson, PGTC, Chairman
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[ Meorivun

Liza Allen PP

EmileAnnis

Harry G. Annis, Jr., PGTC
Jane Atwood

Ann Broun, PP

Ernest Braun, PS

Joseph Brenner

Paul A. Carroll, PGTC
Jean Carruthers

Sgt. John Carter

Fronk Calt, Jr.

Frank Calt, Sr., PGTC
Alexander DeSimone, PGTC
George Domcheck

W. McGordon Ferguson
Robert Garland, PGTC
Mary Garlond

Harry L. Hanlein, PGTC
Hazel Hanlein

Helen Hubbard

Danielle Jerman

J. Myron Jones, PGTC

Francis Lenahan, PGTC

Betty Mallette

Ernest Mallette

Don Manley

Stewart H. "Bud” Maisenheimer, PGTC, PSTC
Virginia Maisenheimer, PP
Uoyal Mclntire, PTrus

Nettie Mcintire

Yalta Mettee

George F. Moyer, PGM, PTryst
Clara Scott

F. Williom Scott, PTrus

Martha Siebert

Williom Sieibert, PTreas

John Speich, PS

Doris Stadler

Charles Thaden

Kassidy Grace Warner

Arthur Ware

Be not slow to visit the sick,
for that shall make thee beloved

Address Correction — PGTC Nate Atwood’s zip code is 20912

It was my error. I have apologized to Nate for the error in his departed
wife’s name. Her name was Jane and she was a charter member of the
Montgomery Cedarettes but not a Past President.

Mike Miller, Past Master of Bethesda-Kensington and Montgomery-
Cornerstone Lodges, is quite ill. He is a member of Seminole Forest.
He is still in Johns-Hopkins .He and his family need our prayers. Mike’s
home address is 9611 Watts Branch Dr., Rockville, MD 20850

Brother Bob Thomson, PGTC, PSD, continues with his next round of
Chemotherapy treatment and is in good spirits. His voice sounds strong



2005

Mar. 13 Mt. Vernon Wreath Laying
19 Open Meeting — Master Mason Night
Apr. 16 Bull Roast — No meeting
?? Clown Competition
May 21 Senior Deputy Night-Reg Meeting
May 30 Rockville Parade
Picnic
June 1-S Convention, Nashville
18 Cedarette Steak Dinner — 5:30 pm
Junior Deputy Night-Sport Shirt
?? MDA Picnic
Sept 16 Shrimp Feast - No Meeting
Oct 15 Mystery Night
Nominations
Nov 19 Regular Meeting Elections
“End of Term Celebration
?? MDA Christmas Party”
Dec 17 Joint Installation 7:00 pm

All meetings begin at 7:30 pm unless otherwise noted.

DISTRICT No. 20 Forest Meetings

PRINCE GEORGES FOREST NO. 139 1" Saturday
10800 Edmondston Road, Beltsville, Md. 7:30 P.M.
Grand Tall Cedar: Matt Soldano

CAPITOL FOREST NO. 104 2™ Saturday
10610 Old Fort Rd., Fort Washington, MD 7:30 P.M.

Grand Tall Cedar: Donald D. Showalter

MONTGOMERY FOREST NO. 134 3™ Saturday
612 Great Falls Road, Rockville, Md.. 7:30 P.M.

Grand Tall Cedar: Selomon Zeidman

TEMPLE FOREST NO. 136 4t Friday
Geo. Washington MNM, Alexandria, Va. 8:00 P.M.
Grand Tall Cedar: Randy E. Barger




GRAND TALL CEDAR’S MESSAGE

Brethren

It seems as though it was just yesterday and I was
being installed as Junior Deputy Grand Tall Cedar
And now it’s my turn to assume the helm of
Montgomery Forest.

It is my hope and plan to try and increase
membership and I plan on having entertainment
whenever possible.

I hope we have plenty of Fun, Frolic and
Fellowship. This can only be accomplished by all of
us working together.

t this time I want to express my thanks to each and
every one of you for taking time out of your busy
schedule to make this day, the day of my Installation,
a memorable one.

God Bless

Cedarly,
Sol Zeidman GTC




The Sernibe's Corner

Congratulations to the following Officers
of Montgomery Forest who have been
elected and installed for 2005; Grand
Tall Cedar : Solomon Zeidman; Senior
Deputy Grand Tall Cedar: Martin
Lasker; Junior Deputy Grand Tall
Cedar: Marshall Gevinson; Scribe:
Norm Clark, PGTC; Treasurer: John Huff, PGTC and Trustee:
Cloyd Bittner. Trustees Roy Trimmer and Charles Ware were
also in attendance. The Officers were installed by STC elect Wm.
Raymond Bosley. Outgoing GTC Warren Baker was taken out of
office by the PGTCs in traditional Montgomery Forest style.

I was also presented a Past Scribe pin by GTC Warren Baker.
I am highly honored to receive this pin which belonged to Past
Scribe John Speich.

Congratulations to Cedarette President Cynthia Tice and her
Officers on their Installation. Also, congratulations to outgoing
President Linda Gevinson and her officers for a good year.

Congratulations to PGTC Paul Carruthers who has completed
50 years as a Tall Cedar as of 21 November 2004. His 50 year
Certificate and pin are being forwarded to him.

Montgomery Forest By-Laws were re-written and approved by
the Montgomery Forest Members and the Supreme Forest. The
By-Laws become effective 1 January 2005.

Reminder that Convention will be held in Nashville, TN
Gaylord Opryland Resort and Convention Center 1-5 June 2005.
See information on page 12 in this ECHO.

Cedarly, Norm
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Cedarette Officers 2005

President — Cynthia Tice
1* Vice President- Lucy Lasker
2"! Vice President-Mary Sue Merritt
Secretary — Mirtha Stadler PP
Treasurer-Charlotte Zeidman
Trustees-Vicki Krouse — 2 yr.
Diane Huff PP — 1 yr.
Linda Gevinson PP — 1 yr.

Chaplain — Diane Huff PP
Marshal — Vicki Krouse
Sentinel — Diane Soldano
Ass’t. Secretary — Janet Clark PP
Ass’t Treasurer- - Birna Lenahan
Parlimentarian — Linda Gevinson PP
Aides to the President
Delores Manley
Nancy Smith PP




COAPOA/OAPOA

Installation of Officers
Buffet

You are cordially invited to attend the
COAPOA/OAPOA INSTALLATION

WHEN: Saturday, January 29, 2005

Where: Phillip’s Flagship Restaurant

900 Water St., SW, Wash., D.C.

Time: 11:00-11:30 AM —““Social Hour”
Cash Bar

11:30 — Buffet and Installation

ALL RESERVATIONS AND CHECKS MUST BE
RECEIVED BY JANUARY 15, 2005.

Buffet includes steamed spiced shrimp, clams,
mussels ,baked, broiled, fried and blackened fish,
jambalaya, pastas & other entrees, fresh soups,
omelets, variety of breakfast foods, salads,
vegetables, starches and desserts plus coffee and
tea.

Adults $24.00  Children $12.00

Please mail all reservations with checks to Jane
Weaver.
Make all CHECKS payable to COAPOA and mail to
Jane Weaver
4714 Muskogee Street
College Park, MD 20740
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2004 BOOSTERS

Helen Atkinson, PP #136

Samuel Atkinson, PGTC #136, PSTC
Warren Baker, PGTC #136 (3),PGTC#134
John W, Blalock, Jr.

Lorraine Blalock

Winston Blalock, PGTC

Frederick Butler

Kenneth Collins

Jeanne Dickinson, PP #104

Lemoyne Dickinson, PGTC #104, PSTC
Joe Edwards, PGTC #139, DDSTC #20

Mildred Graham, PP #104
Matthew Haley

Michael Hlatke, PSTC
Larry Hynson, PGTC #136
Bruce Kosian

Joe Kerby, PGTC #104
Maria Lenahan

Ronald Perkins, PGTC #139
Ed Ruppert, PGTC #136
Carl Sharpless

Matt Soldano, GTC #139

2004 365 Club
Beverly Burns Birna Lenahan
Robert Burns Harry Moyer
Richard Crawford Cynthia Tice, P
Elizabeth Ferguson Kenneth Warner
Richard Goering
Tall Cedar week

March 13- 19, 2005
District 20, Tall Cedars of Lebanon
ANNUAL WREATHLAYING CEREMONY
at the tomb of
Worshipful Brother George Washington
Mt. Vernon, VA

Sunday, March 13, 2005
Assemble at Main Gate 1:30 PM Procession to tomb 2:00

Social hour w/ hot and cold hors d’oeuvres, beverages and a lot of
Fun Frolic and Fellowship at
Collington Library and Museum
8301 East Boulevard Dr., Alexandria VA

signs will be posted on the
George Washington Memorial Parkway
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365 Club and BOOSTERS

Judy Alexander

Robert Alexander, PTreas

Cloyd Bittner, Trustee

Paul Carruthers, PGTC

Janet Clark, PP

Norman Clark, PGTC, PDDSTC #20, SD #2

Jane DeSimone

Al Fleisher, PGTC#134 and #193,
PDDSTC #20 and #23, PSD #8

Pearl Fleisher, PP

George E. Friedrich, Jr.

Linda Gevinson,Pres., PP

Marshall Gevinson, PGTC,

Thomas J. Hardman

Clifford Hubbard

Diane Huff, PP

John Huff, PGTC, Treas

Duncan Jerman, Jr., PGTC(2)

Edith Joseph

Emile Joseph, PTreas

Sonja Lumpkin, PTreas

Daniel E. Lucas
Donald Mallorey, PGM
Peggy Mallorey
William McGrath

Sue Merritt, 2™ VP
Jack Mettee

Donald Pfiester

Joanne Robinson

Walter Robinson

Nancy Smith, PP

Karl Stadler, PGTC #139 & 134
Marilyn Stadler, PP #139 & #134
Eleanor Stephens

James Stephens

Helen Trimmer

Roy Trimmer, P Trus, Trustee
Barbara Ware, PP

Charles Ware, PGTC, Ptrus, Trus
Margaret Ware
Solomon Zeidman, PGTC #139,

GTC #134

The Tall Cedar Foundation is again selling,
through the Foundation Trustees, the Tall
Cedar Bears - this one is BLACK AND
WHITE. It has the Tall Cedar pyramid on his
stomach and the year 2005 is on one foot.
They still cost only $10.00 and $5.00 goes to
the Foundation. If you are interested in
purchasing one of these bears, contact .
Joe Edwards, Tall Cedar Foundation Trustee
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MONTGOMERY CEDARETTES
CHARTERED NOVEMBER 2, 1978
ELECTED OFFICERS FOR 2003

Cynthia Tice, President

Lucy Lasker, Ist VP Sue Merritt,, 2nd VP
Charlotte Zeidman, Treas Mirtha Stadler, PP, Sec.

Vicki Krouse Linda Gevinson, PP Diane Huff, PP

Trustees

Cedarettes,

I want to thank everybody for voting me
into office and helping with the Installation
preparation.

The January Executive Meeting will be at
Mirtha’s on January 3, 2005 at 7:30 pm.
The address is 16525 Raven Rock Rd,
Gaithersburg, MD.

Hope everyone had a happy holiday season
and will have a prosperous New Year.

Cynthia
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103™ Annual Convention
Tall Cedars of Lebanon of North America

June I — 5",2005
Gaylord Opryland Resort & Convention Center
Nashville, TN

Package Plan & Rates per room
Occupany One Night..Two Nights..Three Nights
Single $169.00  $323.00 $477.00
Double $184.00 $338.00 $492.00
Triple 8229.00  $413.00 $597.00
Quad $274.00 $488.00 $702.00

Add $75.00 per night for Terrace Garden Room
Prices include room, taxes, registration
Parking is extra
Deadline for reservations is March 1, 2005
3#184.00 deposit required to reserve your room

Balance is due April 1%, 2005

Wed., 05/011/05 “General Jackson Boat Ride”, $75.00 pp
Fri., 06.03.05 Ladies Luncheon, 320.00 pp
Sat., 05.04.05 “Grand Ole Opry Show”, $36.00 pp

Credit cards can be used.
If you are interested, please contact

Norm Clark, PGTC, Scribe
301-762-6374
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Advertisers

Long John’s Silver
Jewelry Repair
John Huff 301-946-1707

10% of jewelry repairs donated to Muscular Dystrophy

PAINTING~-ORCORATING—MINOR AEPAIARS
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J. MYRON JONES
NANCY L. SMITH

::\a':ng:'mn:c“ccft%o 20010 301-589-1007

SOLOMON ZEIDMAN (301) §48-4043 (RES)
(301) 588-5552

Sol3 Praternal Supply Co.
MARYLAND ENGRAVING
§11 SILVER SPRING AVE, SUITE 101
SILVER S8PAING, MARYLAND 20910-4820

MASONIC, BHRINE, TCL, MOOSE K of C ELKS
ENGRAVING, GOLD STAMPING DONE ON PREMISES
NAME BADGES, PLAQUES, GAVELS, SIGNS, TROPHIES
PAUL FEINSILBER, TECH. DIR.  FAX 3015886517

PHONE 301-549-1723 .
Moblle 01-765-9387 Loy
FAX  301-549-4139

®r. Amersiee @ prodigy.net %
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SONJA LUMPKIN
REALTOR ®
§ Office:  301-681-0444
: 1-800-394-4394
Voice Mall: 301-476-7826 X 115
Fax: 301-681-0443
E-mail: sonja@mris.com
Weic f
Realtors| 21 [
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1960
1964
1968
1969
1970
1973
1975
1976
1978
1981
1982
1983

1985
1987
1988
1990
1993
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003
2004

1948-52
1963-68
1969-73
1974-79
1977-81
1981-85
1985-89
1992-98
1983-

1990-01
1998-02

Living Past Officers of Montgomery Forest

Robert T. Jones, PGTC, PST

Morton B. Burness, PGTC

James E. Forder, Jr., PGTC

Edward L. Berardi, PGTC

Albert A. Fleisher, PGTC,PDDSTC

J. Winston Blalock, Sr., PGTC

Donald J. Bartel, PGTC

Paul R. Carruthers, PGTC

Nathan J. Atwood, PGTC

Robert O. Allen, PGTC

Robert M. Thomson, PGTC, PSD

G. Lee Ferguson,PGTC, PDDSTC

PGM-DC

Nicholas A. Kendros, PGTC

James M. Wright, PGTC

Charles Ware, PGTC

David A. Holley, PGTC

Norman L. Clark, PGTC, PDDSTC

Uwe W. Reiber, PGTC

Marshall H. Gevinson, PGTC

John E. Huff, PGTC

Duncan R. Jerman, Jr., PGTC

G. Lee Ferguson, PGTC,PDDSTC
PGM-DC

Karl Stadler, PGTC

Duncan Jerman, Jr., PGTC (2)

Doug Stadler, PGTC

Warren Baker, PGTC

Everett B. Terry, PTreas.
Robert K. Alexander, PTreas.
Paul R. Carruthers, PTreas.
Charles Ware, PTrus.

Nelson W. Stalker, PTrus.
Kenneth A. Elsner, PTreas
Ronnie G. Louia, PTrus.
Wayne Blackburn, PTrus.

9555 Indigo Ciub Dr., Murrells Inlet, SC 29576
11406 Narin Rd., Silver spring, MD 20902

13115 Burlwood Dr., Silver Spring, MD 20853
23278 Weatherman Ave., Port Charlotte, FL 33954
1219 Palmetto Dr., Lady Lake, FL 32159

Union Bridge, MD 21791

313 Magellan Dr., New Bern, NC 28560

623 Linksview Drive, Longs, SC 29568

13201 J Cloppers Mill Dr., Germantown, MD 20874
2200 Post Lane, Silver Spring, MD 20906

900 Cliftonbrook, La., Silver Spring, MD 20904
4621 Saul Rd., Kensington, MD 20895

31 Belmont Rd., Newport News, VA 23601-2455
7083 Catalpa Rd., Frederick, MD 21703

14423 Brad Drive, Rockville, MD 20853

RR2 Box 169, Delmar, DE 19940

1009 Neal Drive, Rockville, MD 20850

6212 S.E. Windsong La., Stuart, FL 34997
13432 Keating St., Rockville, MD 20853

13301 Holdridge Rd., Wheaton, MD 20906

26 Rockcrest Cir., Rockville, MD 20851

4621 Saul Rd., Kensington, MD 20895

5605 Quincy St., Hyattsville, MD 20784

26 Rockcrest Cir., Rockville, MD 20851

16525 Raven Rock Dr. Gaithersburg, MD 20875
8301 East Boulevard Dr., Alexandria, VA -

9900Sutherland Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20901
11365 Deercroft Ct., Spring Hill, FL 34609

623 Linksview Dr., Longs, SC, 29568

14423 Brad Drive, Rockville, MD 20853

2008 Henry Road, Rockville, MD 20853

3003 Parker Ave., Wheaton, MD 20902

4513 Furman Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20906

3850 Bel Pre Rd. Apt 14, Silver Spring, MD 20906

Robert K. Alexander, Musical Dir. Emeritus 11365 Deercroft Ct., Spring Hill, FL 34609

Emile Joseph. PTreas.
Roy Trimmer, PTrus

4107 Mitscher Ct., Kensington, MD 20895
12708 Atherton Dr.,Sitver Spring, MD 20906

Affiliated Past Grand Tall Cedars

Jules Tepper, PGM, PGTC #104
Martin Lasker, PGTC #186

16440 Keats Terrace, Derwood, MD 20853

3005 S./ Leisure World Blvd, #811
Silver Spring, MD 20906-8310
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843-650-5984
301-649-1140
301-949-7762
813-764-8780
904-753-9317
301-898-7203
919-637-7862
803-399-6150
301-540-1790
301-460-4646
301-421-9301
301-493-8694

757-595-4609
301-607-1212
301-871-8288

301-762-6374
772-463-1584
301-871-1653
301-946-1707
301-545-0040
301-493-8694

301-699-9665
301-545-0040
301-208-2083
703-765-1652

301-593-9563
352-683-8283
803-399-6150
301-871-8288
301-770-3078
301-933-4929
301-949-2557
301-871-9509
352-683-8283
301-946-3484
301-949-6742

301-258-9835
301-598-9537
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